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1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Site Information 

The subject site is a pasture area located approximately 2.5 miles southeast of Eunice, 
New Mexico at GPS coordinates of 32°46'5.01"N, 104°15'3.87"W, and at UL/C, D, E 
& F, Sec. 11, T22S, R37E as shown on the Site Location Map (Figure 1). Groundwater 
at this site is located approximately +/-40 feet below ground surface (bgs). The well site 
is owned and operated by Apache Corporation. 
 
This is a historical event the rancher had located and requested that Apache consider 
remediating. Apache evaluated the site and estimated that there was at one time 
approximately 3 bbl hydrocarbon leak at a production line. There is no estimated date 
of the occurrence.   
 
2. SUMMARY OF SITE INVESTIGATION ACTIVITIES 

2.1 Initial Reporting and Incident Description 

There was no initial reporting on this as it was below reportable levels and site is now a 
historical. A C-141 will be generated with this report. 

2.2 Sampling Activities 

Initial release site investigation activities were conducted on September 14, 2015 (0 - 
45 feet bgs). Grab samples were collected utilizing a core drill rig to a depth of 45-feet 
bgs. Laboratory results are presented below in Table 1, and the laboratory results is 
shown in Appendix D.  
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Table 1: Laboratory Sampling Results 

Depth 
(FBGS)

Benzene 
mg/Kg)

Toluene  
(mg/Kg)

Ethylbenzene  
(mg/Kg)

Total 
Xylenes  
(mg/Kg)

Total 
BTEX  

(mg/Kg)
Chloride  
(mg/Kg)

Field 
Chloride

GRO 
C6-C10  
(mg/Kg)

DRO  
C10-C28  
(mg/Kg)

5 < 0.05 0.063 0.615 1.52 2.19 5200 6960 88.9 2500
10 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 1330 288 < 10 28.3
15 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 352 404 < 10 < 10
20 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 544 592 < 10 < 10
25 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 384 492 < 10 < 10
30 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 304 288 < 10 < 10
35 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 1040 764 < 10 < 10
40 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 1230 1040 < 10 15.2
45 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 560 324 < 10 40.6
5 < 0.05 0.054 0.318 3.34 3.71 7120 5436 179 5160
10 < 0.05 0.074 0.1 3.74 3.91 7400 5900 73.4 1440
15 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 2560 1204 < 10 129
20 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 864 644 < 10 136
25 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 608 448 < 10 82.7
30 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 720 592 < 10 < 10
35 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 1170 964 < 10 < 10
40 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 1630 1256 < 10 < 10
45 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.05 < 0.15 < 0.3 1330 1412 < 10 37.7

SB-1

SB-2

 

3. ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 

3.1 Surface and Mineral Ownership 

The release site is located on private land (Mr. Boyd) and state minerals. Apache will 
work with the landowner and OCD to complete the remediation of the release site. 
(Appendix C) 

3.2 Hydrology  

Water depths for this area is approximately 40 feet bgs.  There are no bodies of water, 
lakes, or streams near this release site. (Appendix C) 

The site ranking for this site is a 20 based on the following: 

Depth to ground water            ~ 40’ 
Wellhead Protection Area  >1000’ 
Distance to surface water body >1000’ 
 
From the monitor well sampling conducted at the site in 2011, it is evident that chloride 
levels coming onto the site are higher than those leaving the site suggesting the site 
has an up gradient source of contamination (Appendix A). Based on data found in the 
NMOCD website, there is evidence of an up gradient chloride contamination source 
which has impacted the surrounding area (Figure 3 and 4). 
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These results indicate that this location and the surrounding area have pre-existing 
groundwater quality impairment, and that the effects of the Lou Wortham 20 are 
inconsequential. In addition, the liners proposed to be installed at the site and the re-
vegetation of the surface will inhibit chloride migration through the vadose zone to the 
aquifer. Since the up gradient monitor well shows higher chloride readings than the 
source well, and liners will be installed at the site which will inhibit chloride migration, 
the site will not contribute to the degradation of the aquifer.  
 
3.3 Karst  

The area surrounding this release site has a low karst potential. 

3.4 Soils, Geology, and Vegetation 

According to the soil survey data in the United States Department of Agriculture 
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), the soil description is BE - Berino-
Cacique: loamy fine sands, 0-3 percent slopes. The natural drainage is well-drained. 
Water movement is well drained. Shrink – swell potential is moderate. The soils in the 
area is a loamy sand soil. The parent material consists of sandy eolian deposits 
derived from sedimentary rock over calcareous sandy alluvium derived from 
sedimentary rock. According to United States Geological Survey, the underlying 
geology is in the eolian deposits / piedmont alluvial deposits.    The vegetation in the 
area consist of mesquite, four-wing saltbush, and grasses found in loamy sand soils.  

4. REMEDIATION PLAN  

4.1 Soil Remediation Plan  

Apache has met with the OCD to visit about the plans for remediation of this site. 
Apache will remove 5 feet bgs at SB1 and 10 feet bgs at SB2. A reinforced liner will be 
placed at bottom of excavation, and the lined excavation will be backfilled with clean 
soil.   

All contaminants removed will be disposed of at an NMOCD approved disposal facility. 
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4.2 Seeding Plan  

The area will be seeded after the remediation work has been completed. The seed bed 
will be prepared by raking area, broadcast seeding, and raking lightly to cover seed.  

5. REMEDIATION WORK SCHEDULE   

Initial section of the remediation activities are expected to commence after receiving 
approval and funding of this proposed plan.   

6. FOLLOW-UP SCHEDULE   

A remediation report for this section will be completed and mailed within 30 days of 
remediation work being completed to OCD. This report will have the map of actual 
remediation area, photos of remediation, and finished product of proposed section.   
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New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
Water Column/Average Depth to Water

(quarters are smallest to largest)
(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(In feet)(NAD83 UTM in meters)

(A CLW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

(R=POD has
been replaced,

C=the file is
closed)

O=orphaned,

Y
Depth
Water

Q Depth
Well64 TwsCounty RngSec16

Sub- Q Water
Column4POD Number  X

Q
POD

Code basin
4 22S4 67633935 172 142C  00496 POD2 ED 4CUB 37E 303579884*

4 22S 67437222 142 32CP 00003 POD1 LECP 37E 1103583367*

1 22S4 67388327 90 38CP 00009 POD2 LE 4CP 37E 523582253*

4 22S4 67306421 120CP 00081 POD1 LE 2CP 37E 3583243*

4 22S4 67470127 41CP 00141 LE 4 37E 3581464*

1 22S2 67370434 350CP 00142 LE 1 37E 3581247*

4 22S1 67412134 140CP 00143 LE 1 37E 3580450*

1 22S4 67552035 68 11CP 00144 POD1 LE 2CP 37E 573580874*

2 22S1 67571535 75 8CP 00146 POD1 LE 3CP 37E 673581083*

1 22S4 67056829CP 00149 POD1 LECP 37E 3582296*

3 22S3 67160009 172CP 00154 POD2 LE 3CP 37E 3586239*

1 22S3 67646824 70CP 00187 LE 3 37E 3583912*O

4 22S4 67780301 56CP 00188 LE 4 37E 3587954*O

1 22S1 67660212 70CP 00195 POD1 LE 4CP 37E 3587532*

2 22S4 67623714 75CP 00199 POD1 LE 2CP 37E 3585714*

1 22S4 67388327 97CP 00231 POD2 LE 4CP 37E 3582253*

3 22S2 67369027 90CP 00233 POD2 LE 1CP 37E 3582051*

1 22S3 67328127 106CP 00243 POD1 LE 3CP 37E 3582246*

3 22S2 67369027 90 36CP 00243 POD2 LE 1CP 37E 543582051*

1 22S4 67368327 87CP 00244 POD2 LE 3CP 37E 3582253*

1 22S4 67215904 165 49CP 00254 POD2 LE 2CP 37E 1163588860*R

1 22S4 67215904 162 72CP 00254 POD3 LE 2CP 37E 903588860*

3 22S2 67216604 157 37CP 00255 POD2 LE 2CP 37E 1203588458*

3 22S3 67323715 100CP 00313 LE 3 37E 3584659*

4 22S1 67406322 130CP 00381 LE 3 37E 3583467*

4 22S3 67407022 130CP 00382 LE 3 37E 3583065*

3Page 1 of10/7/16 9:14 AM WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help



(quarters are smallest to largest)
(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(In feet)(NAD83 UTM in meters)

(A CLW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

(R=POD has
been replaced,

C=the file is
closed)

O=orphaned,

Y
Depth
Water

Q Depth
Well64 TwsCounty RngSec16

Sub- Q Water
Column4POD Number  X

Q
POD

Code basin
4 22S1 67406322 130CP 00383 LE 3 37E 3583467*

1 22S2 67387527 82CP 00384 LE 2 37E 3582855*

4 22S4 67142617 96CP 00391 LE 4 37E 3584623*

3 22S2 67228228 90CP 00395 LE 4 37E 3581822*

4 22S1 67101717 110CP 00399 LE 4 37E 3585017*

3 22S1 67188028 108CP 00400 LE 2 37E 3582015*

4 22S4 67277704 130 38CP 00422 LE 3 37E 923587870*

3 22S3 67478702 4900CP 00427 POD1 LE 3CP 37E 3587906*O

2 22S1 67427727 150CP 00445 LE 2 37E 3582863*

3 22S1 67156404CP 00451 LE 3 37E 3588250*

2 22S2 67278409 120CP 00467 LE 1 37E 3587668*

4 22S4 67277704 112CP 00468 LE 3 37E 3587870*

2 22S1 67588626 99 34CP 00470 LE 2 37E 653582892*

2 22S2 67134905 125 35CP 00481 LE 4 37E 903589047*

4 22S4 67296521 115 50CP 00503 LE 37E 653583144*

2 22S2 67611735 70 35CP 00545 LE 3 37E 353581091*

2 22S2 66969618 200CP 00547 LE 37E 3585901*

1 22S1 67177809 350CP 00560 LE 2 37E 3587646*

3 22S3 67332434 137 77CP 00561 LE 3 37E 603579834*

2 22S2 67622914 125 60CP 00581 LE 2 37E 653586116*

1 22S2 66889218 525 335CP 00628 LE 37E 1903585888*

1 22S3 67322315 180 30CP 00662 LE 3 37E 1503585464*

2 22S 67105505 120 41CP 00666 LE 37E 793588939*

1 22S1 67331615 100 25CP 00674 LE 37E 753585967*

1 22S2 67381715 100CP 00675 LE 2 37E 3586073*

3 22S3 67333815 164 66CP 00679 LE 37E 983584760*

1 22S1 67331615 200 20CP 00684 LE 37E 1803585967*

1 22S1 67321515 163 63CP 00699 LE 1 37E 1003586066*

1 22S3 67646824 96 36CP 00706 LE 3 37E 603583912*

3Page 2 of10/7/16 9:14 AM WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help



(quarters are smallest to largest)
(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)

(In feet)(NAD83 UTM in meters)

(A CLW##### in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

(R=POD has
been replaced,

C=the file is
closed)

O=orphaned,

Y
Depth
Water

Q Depth
Well64 TwsCounty RngSec16

Sub- Q Water
Column4POD Number  X

Q
POD

Code basin
22S 67394115 200 15CP 00708 LE 37E 1853585363*

3 22S1 67333115 200 113CP 00709 LE 37E 873585163*

4 22S2 67299909 125 40CP 00756 LE 2 37E 853586863*

3 22S 67190209 167 73CP 00871 LE 37E 943586541*

4 22S4 67306421 153CP 00911 LE 4 37E 3583043*

3 22S3 67493902 1100CP 00929 POD1 LE 3 37E 3587915

4 22S4 67306421 142CP 01101 POD1 LE 2CP 37E 3583281

1 22S1 67332534 143CP 01157 POD1 LE 1 37E 3581348

2 22S 67421703 45CP 01159 POD1 LE 37E 3589009

2 22S 67422303 40CP 01159 POD2 LE 37E 3588982

2 22S 67426632 40CP 01159 POD3 LE 37E 3588993

2 22S 67427903 40CP 01159 POD4 LE 37E 3588986

2 22S1 67592502 65 17CP 01220 POD1 LE 37E 483589363

2 22S1 67595102 65 17CP 01220 POD2 LE 37E 483589363

3 22S1 67151409 93 20CP 01353 POD1 LE 3 37E 733586640

 Average Depth to Water: 87

190

Minimum Depth: 30

Maximum Depth:

70Record Count:

PLSS Search:

37E22S Range:Township:

 feet

 feet

 feet

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER

10/7/16 9:14 AM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.
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1RP-2726 

Termination 
Request 

DATE: 
April 19th, 2012 



Rice Environmental Consulting & Safety 
P.O. Box 5630 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.4411 Fax 575.393.0293 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

RETURN RECIEPT NO.  7008 1140 0001 3070 6266 

April 19
th

, 2012

Mr. Edward Hansen 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau 

1220 S. St. Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

RE:  Termination Request 

        Apache Corporation 

        Lou Wortham #20 AD (1R0711-2726): UL/F sec. 11 T22S R37E 

Mr. Hansen: 

Apache Corporation (Apache) has retained Rice Environmental Consulting and Safety 

(RECS) to address potential environmental concerns at the above-referenced site.  The 

site is located approximately 2.5 miles southeast of Eunice, New Mexico at UL/F, Sec. 

11, T22S, R37E as shown on the Site Location Map (Figure 1).  Groundwater at this site 

is located approximately +/-37 feet below ground surface (bgs). 

On May 25
th

, 2011 six soil bores were installed at the site.  The samples were field tested

for chlorides and screened in the field for hydrocarbons with a photo-ionization detector. 

Representative samples from the bores were taken to a commercial laboratory for 

confirmation of chloride field numbers.  Laboratory readings showed chloride numbers 

ranging from a high of 7,900 mg/kg at 18 ft bgs in SB-2 to a low of 16 mg/kg at the 

surface of SB-3. 

Per the approval of the NMOCD District 1 Office, the site was excavated to 120 ft by 188 

ft by 5 ft bgs.  Two additional areas within the excavation were excavated to 21 ft bgs. 

These two areas surrounded SB-1 and SB-2 respectively and measured 10’ x 10’ each.  

At the base of these two excavations, liners were installed to inhibit the downward 

migration of chlorides.  A one foot clay layer was placed at the base of the two 

excavations and a 20-mil reinforced poly liner was properly seated on top of the clay.  
Then the two excavations were backfilled to 5 ft bgs with clean imported caliche. On 

August 12
th

, 2011, a 20-mil reinforced poly liner was properly seated over the entire 120

ft by 188 ft excavation.  The site was backfilled with clean, imported soil and contoured 

to the surrounding area.  Soil amendments were added to the site and the site was seeded 

with a native vegetative mix on September 6
th

, 2011.



On August 9
th

, 2011, two monitor wells were installed at the site. MW-1, the source

monitor well, was installed 35 ft south southeast of the excavation and MW-2, the up 

gradient monitor well, was installed 63 ft north northwest of the excavation.  MW-1 has 

been sampled twice since its installation and MW-2 has been sampled three times since 

its installation (Figure 2).  From the monitor well sampling conducted at the site, it is 

evident that chloride levels coming onto the site are higher than those leaving the site 

suggesting the site has an up gradient source of contamination. (Appendix A).  Based on 

data found in the NMOCD website, there is evidence of an up gradient chloride 

contamination source which has impacted the surrounding area (Figure 3 and 4).  These 

results indicate that this location and the surrounding area have pre-existing groundwater 

quality impairment, and that the effects of the Lou Wortham #20 AD are inconsequential. 

In addition, the liners installed at the site and the re-vegetation of the surface will inhibit 

chloride migration through the vadose zone to the aquifer.  Since the up gradient monitor 

well shows higher chloride readings than the source well, and liners have been installed 

at the site which will inhibit chloride migration, the site will not contribute to the 

degradation of the aquifer.  Therefore, RECS requests that the site be granted 

‘remediation termination’ status of the regulatory file. 

Upon NMOCD’s approval of the Termination Request, both monitor wells will be 

plugged and abandoned with a 1-3% bentonite/concrete slurry with a three foot concrete 

cap. 

RECS appreciates the opportunity to work with you on this project.  Please call Hack 

Conder  ̶  RECS at (575) 393-9174 or Natalie Gladden  ̶  Apache Corp. (575) 394-1503 if 

you have any questions or wish to discuss the site. 

Sincerely, 

Lara Weinheimer 

Project Scientist 

RECS 

(575) 441-0431 

Attachments: 

Figure 1 – Site Location Map 

Figure 2 – Monitor Well Sampling Data 

Figure 3 – Up Gradient Chloride Contamination Source Map 

Figure 4 – Potentiometric Map 

Appendix A – Laboratory Confirmation 



 RICE Environmental Consulting and Safety (RECS) 
P.O. Box 5630 Hobbs, NM 88241 

Phone 575.393.4411 Fax 575.393.0293 

Figures 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

RE: APACHE LOU WORTHAM #20 AD

EUNICE, NM 88231

P. O. BOX 1849

NATALIE GLADDEN

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples  received by the laboratory on 11/17/11  14:25.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP for:

Method SW-846 8021      Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method SW-846 8260      Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene, and Total Xylenes

Method TX 1005              Total Petroleum Hydorcarbons

Certificate number T104704398-08-TX.  Accreditation applies to solid and chemical materials and non-potable 

water matrices.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

November 18, 2011

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

APACHE - EUNICE

P. O. BOX 1849

NATALIE GLADDEN

EUNICE NM, 88231

394-2425

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

11/18/2011

11/17/2011 11/16/2011

APACHE LOU WORTHAM #20 AD

NONE GIVEN

T22S-R37E-SEC11 UL-F ~ LEA CTY NM

Water

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: MONITOR WELL #1 (H102506-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/L Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 17000 4.00 11/18/2011 ND 104 104 3.77100

Sample ID: MONITOR WELL #2 (H102506-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/L Analyzed By: HMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 18000 4.00 11/18/2011 ND 104 104 3.77100

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 2 of 4



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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1RP-2733 

Approvals 

DATE: 
February 10, 2014 



From: Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD
To: "Hack Conder (hconder@riceswd.com)"
Subject: Terminated (1R-811-2733) - Apache Corporation Lou Wortham Central Battery AD
Date: Monday, February 10, 2014 10:34:00 AM

Termination Request Approved
for the Apache Corporation Lou Wortham Central Batter AD (1R-811-2733)
Unit Letter C, D, E,F Section 11, T22S, R37E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Conder:

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received Apache Corporation
report and request to terminate the above-referenced site, dated April 19, 2012.  The
termination request is acceptable to the OCD.

The above-referenced report, submitted in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC (Rule
29; formally, Rule 116), indicates that Apache Corporation has met the requirements
of 19.15.29 NMAC; therefore, the OCD approves the report and hereby notifies you
that the remediation plan (1R-811-2733) is terminated in accordance with 19.15.29
NMAC.

Please be advised that OCD approval of this report does not relieve the
owner/operator of responsibility should operations pose a threat to ground water,
surface water, human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD approval does not
relieve the owner/operator of responsibility for compliance with any OCD, federal,
state, or local laws and/or regulations.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 505-476-3492.

Leonard Lowe
Environmental Engineer
[Environmental Bureau]
Oil Conservation Division/Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department
1220 South St. Frances
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87004
Office: 505-476-3492
E-mail: leonard.lowe@state.nm.us

mailto:hconder@riceswd.com
mailto:leonard.lowe@state.nm.us
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